

NO. 49198-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DOUGLAS MARVIN MACKEY, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.15-1-00974-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
OID #91127

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
I. The trial court properly admitted the statement Mackey made to police upon his arrest.....	1
II. Mackey was properly convicted of fourth degree assault as a lesser included of Assault in the Second Degree.	1
III. Double Jeopardy does not bar Mackey’s convictions for Assault in the Second Degree and Assault in the Fourth Degree.	1
IV. Sufficient evidence supports Mackey’s conviction for Unlawful Imprisonment.....	1
V. The State will not seek appellate costs.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. The trial court properly admitted the statement Mackey made to police upon his arrest.....	9
II. Mackey was properly convicted of fourth degree assault as a lesser included of Assault in the Second Degree.	14
III. Double Jeopardy does not bar Mackey’s convictions for Assault in the Second Degree and Assault in the Fourth Degree.	18
IV. Sufficient evidence supports Mackey’s conviction for Unlawful Imprisonment.....	22
V. The State will not seek appellate costs.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81, 75 S. Ct. 620, 99 L. Ed. 905 (1955) ..	19
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Baruso</i> , 72 Wn.App. 603, 865 P.2d 512 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 105 Wn.2d 898, 719 P.2d 546 (1986)	12
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn.App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)	22
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995)	19
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015)	18
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 116 Wn.App. 219, 65 P.3d 325 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Fanger</i> , 34 Wn.App. 635, 663 P.2d 120 (1983)	10
<i>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</i> , 78 Wn.App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Gocken</i> , 127 Wn.2d 95, 896 P.2d 1267 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Gosby</i> , 85 Wn.2d 758, 539 P.2d 680 (1975).....	22
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	22
<i>State v. Hepton</i> , 113 Wn.App. 673, 54 P.3d 233 (2002)	15
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 187 Wn.App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015).....	15
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 31 Wn. App. 680, 644 P.2d 710 (1982), <i>superseded on other grounds as stated in State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440 (1990)).....	19
<i>State v. McIntyre</i> , 39 Wn.App. 1, 691 P.2d 587 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. McNearney</i> , 193 Wn.App. 136, 373 P.3d 265 (2016).....	16
<i>State v. McWatters</i> , 63 Wn.App. 911, 822 P.2d 787, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1012, 833 P.2d 386 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	15
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	22
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 24 Wn.App. 562, 603 P.2d 835 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 14 Wn.App. 727, 544 P.2d 754 (1976).....	13
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn.App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 114 Wn.App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002)	11, 12
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 30 Wn.App. 89, 632 P.2d 892 (1981).....	9

<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	22
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez</i> , 180 Wn.2d 975, 329 P.3d 78 (2014).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 66 Wn. 292, 119 P. 751 (1911).....	14
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 6 Wn.App. 531, 494 P.2d 514 (1972).....	13

Statutes

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a),	19
RCW 9A.36.041(1).....	19
RCW 9A.40.010(6).....	23
RCW 9A.40.04.....	23

Rules

CrR 3.5.....	9
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

CONST. art. I, § 9.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. 5	18
